As at the date of this
announcement, the
Company has applied
approximately HK$58.2
million of the proceeds
from the Past Placing for
the development of the eco-
environment construction,
ecology rehabilitation and
related business of the
Group, whereas
approximately HK$15
million of the proceeds
from the Past Placing has
been utilised as general
working capital. As at the
date of this announcement,
the remaining proceeds of
approximately HK$76.8
million have not yet been
utilised.

- 18 -

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activity in the past
12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON THE SUBSCRIPTION AND THE PLACING ON THE SHAREHOLDING
STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming there being no other change in the shareholding structure of the Company, the existing
shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding structure of the Company
upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds is set out as below:

Shareholders
Immediately before conversion

of the Convertible Bonds
Immediately after conversion of

the Convertible Bonds
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Leading Value Industrial Limited
(Note) 2,425,769,906 46.20 2,425,769,906 38.50

Global Prize Limited (Note) 2,040,000 0.04 2,040,000 0.03
The Guarantor 2,500,000 0.05 2,500,000 0.04
The Subscriber – – 737,500,000 11.70
Placees – – 312,500,000 4.96
Public Shareholders 2,820,775,016 53.71 2,820,775,016 44.77

Total 5,251,084,922 100.00 6,301,084,922 100.00

Note: Each of Leading Value Industrial Limited and Global Prize Limited is a company wholly owned by the
Guarantor.

GENERAL MANDATE

Upon exercise in full of the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bonds, 1,050,000,000
Conversion Shares shall be allotted and issued under the General Mandate. The General Mandate
entitles the Directors to allot, issue and deal with Shares not exceeding 20% of the issued share
capital of the Company as at the annual general meeting of the Company held on 8 June 2015
approving the General Mandate. The maximum number of Shares allowed to be allotted and issued